COUNTER FLOW PLATE HEAT
EXCHANGERS
PCF
INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Version 1.4, 23/03/2026
CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION 3

372 0,58 1,16 1,74 2,32 2,89 3,47 4,05 4,63 5,21 5,78
1 x 5 Nm & 1 x 10 Nm 1 x 10 Nm & 1 x 20 Nm
ORDER CODE
ERI PCF IOM Page 23 of 39 Version 1.4, 23/03/2026
8. ORDER CODE
Issued by:
CODE: PCF I 3 140 750 GE T BP 140 C CM W RM DM3 HO
PRODUCT
Plate Counterflow Heat Exchanger
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
PLATE SPACING
2.9 - H=2.9 mm
MODEL SIZE
EXCHANGER WIDTH, mm
MATERIAL OPTIONS
GENERAL OPTIONS
BYPASS TYPE
BYPASS WIDTH, mm
BYPASS POSITION
BYPASS DAMPER (I AND N CONSTRUCTION ONLY)
BYPASS DAMPER SHAFT/BRACKET OPTIONS (I AND N CONSTRUCTION ONLY)
V - Damper Actuator Mounting Bracket, Regular, Square Shaft 12x12x90mm, L=55mm H=180mm, SM/CM [DP-01] (default if missing)
H - Damper Actuator Mounting Bracket, Compact, Square Shaft 12x12x90mm, L=55mm, H=100mm, SM/CM [DP-02]
W - Damper Actuator Mounting Bracket, Heavy, Weger, Square Shaft 12x12x135mm, L=100mm, H=100mm, SM/CM [DP-03]
D - Damper Actuator Mounting Bracket, Regular, Daikin, Square Shaft 12x12x145mm, L=110mm, H=180mm, SM/CM
RETURN AIR DAMPER (I AND N CONSTRUCTION ONLY)
DAMPER OPTIONS  (I AND N CONSTRUCTION ONLY)
ERI CORPORATION
PCF MARKING RULES
Version: v.1.8a
M Parker Date of issue: 20/03/2026
"Blank" - Standard (default)
I - Light Industrial
N - Heavy Industrial
R - Reverse
C - Customized
2.1 - H=2.1 mm (default - if blank = 2.9mm)
3 - H=3.0 mm
P - Plastic Handle
Base: 18, 25, 30, 35, 45, 55, 62
Kombi: 65, 80, 95, 110, 124, 140, 180, 220, 248, 270, 330, 372
Min.: 18-62 = 50; 45-220 (I) = 200; 140-220 (N) = 250
Max.: 5000 in software larger sizes possible
AL - Plain Aluminum Lamellas and Casing (default)
AC - Plain Aluminum Lamellas, Coated AL Casing
GE - Gold Epoxy AL Lamellas, Plain Aluminium Casing
GP - Gold Epoxy AL Lamellas, Coated AL Casing
GC - Gold Epoxy AL Lamellas, Coated AL Casing, Fully Protected
HB - Hydrophilic AL Lamellas, Plain Aluminium Casing, Adiabatic Cooling
HC - Antimicrobial AL Lamellas, Coated AL Casing, Fully Protected, Hygienic
T - Extra Inner Sealing, Leakage < 0,25%  NAF@250Pa
CR - Damper w/ Side Shaft Right (BP C - Middle)
BP - Fixed bypass (fixed to exchanger, cannot be removed)
BR - Loose bypass (separate part)
Min.: 18-62 (S) = 50; 45-220 (I) = 110; 140-220 (N) = 160
Max.: 1000
A - Bypass on the side is open on top-right
B - Bypass on the side is open on top-left
C - Bypass in the middle of the exchangers
SL - Damper w/ Side Shaft Left (BP A or BP B - Side)
SR - Damper w/ Side Shaft Right (BP A or BP B - Side)
SM - Damper w/ Actuator Mounting Bracket (BP A or BP B - Side)
CL - Damper w/ Side Shaft Left (BP C - Middle)
MET - All metal damper (without any plastic parts)
CM - Damper w/ Actuator Mounting Bracket (BP C - Middle)
N - Shaft square (default) SL/SR/CL/CR
R - Shaft round (optional) SL/SR/CL/CR
RN - Return Air Damper w/ Side Shaft - confirm drawing details with factory
RM - Return Air Damper w/ Actuator Bracket - confirm drawing details with factory